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Comments:
Mr. Gholami -

Enclosed please find the Final Fourth Quarter Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report dated
January 4, 2000 regarding Former Sears Store 1058, located at 2633 Telegraph Avenue in
Qakland, CA. If you have any guestions, please don't hesitate to contact me at (925) 288-2024.

Sincerely,
iT Corporation

David A. Bero
West Zone Project Manager

c: Scott DeMuth, Mgr — Environmental Technical Services; Sears, Roebuck and Co., Hoffman Estates, IL

Russ Zora, IT Central Files, Overland Park, KS
Project Files
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¥
Mr. Amir Gholami /L;‘?j:‘ "’L/ 4K
Hazardous Materials Specialist A /

Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Fourth Quarter 1999, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Sears Auto Center No. 1058, 2600 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
IT Corporation Project 1176603

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., IT Corporation presents the quarterly groundwater monitoring
data collected from the above referenced site on Qctober 26, 1999. The ten groundwater monitoring
wells were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and to check for the presence of separate-
phase petroleum hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were detected in monitoring well
MW.-3 only. A potentiometric surface map is provided in Attachment 1, Figure 1. Groundwater
elevation data from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 were considered anomalous and were not
used in drawing the contours shown on the potentiometric surface map. A summary of historical
water table elevation data is provided in Attachment 2, Table 1.

After measuring depth to water, five monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-4, MW-8, MW-9, and EW-1) were
purged and sampled. Monitoring well MW-2 was not sampled because a car was parked over the
well, and monitoring well MW-3 was not sampled due to the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Previous analyses for dissolved hydrocarbons in monitoring well MW-3 indicate that
the product is predominantly motor oil. Field data sheets and groundwater monitoring and sample
collection protocol are provided in Attachment 3. The groundwater samples were analyzed for total
petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) and total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as motor
oil (TPH-mo) using Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015 modified, and for

methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) and dissolved benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX)
using EPA Method 8020. Confirmation analysis of MTBE was performed for samples collected from
two wells using EPA Method 8260A.

Static groundwater levels for the fourth quarter 1999 ranged from 12.75 to 16.03 feet above mean
sea level (an average of 12.16 feet below top of casing). Groundwater elevations have decreased
by approximately 0.12 foot since third quarter 1899 (August 10, 1999). The apparent groundwater
flow is to the south at an average hydraulic gradient of 0.017 foot per foot, which is consistent with
previous quarterly data.

1058Q499.0AK




Third Quarter 1998, Groundwater Menitoring and Sampling Report 2
Sears 1058, 2600 Telegraph Ave., Ozakland, California January 4, 2000

Benzene was not detected in the groundwater samples. MTBE was detected by confirmation
analysis at a low concentration in monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-9. The MTBE detections were
barely above the reporting limit of 2.0 micrograms per liter (ug/L). No MTBE was detected in any of
the other samples. Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-8, MW-9, and EW-1 contained dissolved TPH-g,
and moenitoring wells MW-4 and EW-1 contained dissolved TPH-mo. A summary of the groundwater
analytical results is provided in Attachment 2, Table 2. A distribution map of dissolved benzene,
TPH-g, TPH-mo, and MTBE concentrations is provided in Attachment 1, Figure 2.

Groundwater elevation and analyte concentration versus time data are illustrated in Graphs 1
through 10 (Attachment 4). Hydrocarbon concentrations below detection limits are not shown on the
graphs. Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documents are provided in Attachment 5.

Historical monitoring data indicate that the thickness of separate-phase hydrocarbons in MW-3 has
averaged less than 0.05 foot, and the lateral extent of the product is limited to the vicinity of MW-3,
therefore, the volume of separate-phase hydrocarbons at the site is estimated to be small, less than
5 gallons. In a more aggressive attempt to remove the remaining separate-phase hydrocarbons
from the vicinity of MW-3, periodic short-term use of a vacuum truck is being considered. The
persistence of the thin layer of motor ¢il appears to be the only factor keeping this site from
achieving closure. Concentrations of dissolved BTEX and MTBE have been virturally below
detection limits in all site-related monitoring wells for several years.

If you have any comments or questions, please contact David Bero at (925) 288-2024.

Sincerely,
IT ORPORATION IT CORPORATION = - S
i{ted py: Approved by ;~ ;. o kS
David A, B—t'f) P.G. o~ Ed K. Slmonls, RG. \
Zone Project Manager Senior Geologist N
RS
Attachments:
1. Figures
2. Tables
3. Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Prolocol and Fieid Data Sheets
4. Graphs
5. Laboratory Reporis and Chain-of-Custody Documents
c: Scott M. DeMuth, Manager, Environmental Technical Services, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Mr. Russ Zora, IT Corporation, Central Files
Project File
1058Q499.04K T CORPORATION
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TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea |level)

1058¢4t1

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation

MW-1 26.20 12/30/92 10.60 - - 15.60
02/28/93 10.14 - - 16.08
03/24/93 10.48 - - 15.72
04/27/93 11.30 - - 14.90
05/28/93 11.43 - - 1477
06721/93 11.71 - - 14.49
07/22/33 11.87 - - 14.33
08/13/93 11.94 - - 14.26
09/16/93 12.05 - - 14.15
10/22/93 12.00 - - 14.20
11/03/93 12.10 - - 14.10
11/24/93 11.87 - - 14.23
12/01/93 11.46 - - 14.74
12127123 11.58 - - 14.62
01/05/94 11.69 - - NM
02/08/94 11.87 - - 14.33
03/09/94 11.08 - - 15.12
04/01/94 11.47 - - 14.73
05/10/94 10.77 - - 15.43
06/30/94 11.82 - - 14.38
07/28/94 11.90 - — 14.30
08/31/94 11.94 - - 14.26
09/27/194 12.04 - - 14.16
10/28/94 12.08 - - 14.14
11/15/94 10.02 - - 16.18
12/01194 10.61 - - 15.59
01/04/95 9.3 - - 16.27
02/01/95 9.56 - - 16.64
03/08/95 10.51 - - 15.69
04/03/95 NM NM NA NA
05/18/95 10.80 - - 15.40
06/09/95 11.18 - - 15.02
07/13/95 11.27 - - 14.93
08/03/95 11.48 - - 14.72
08/29/95 11.56 - - 14.64
09/15/95 11.71 - - 14.49
10/20/95 11.80 - - 14.40
11/15/95 11.61 - - 14.59
01/15/96 11.21 - - 14.99
03/05/96 9.35 - - 16.85
04/19/96 10.60 - - 15.60
05/10/96 11.18 - - 15.02
(06/03/96 10.90 -- - 156.30
09/04/96 11.31 - - 14,89
12/02/96 10.61 - - 15.59
02/26/97 10.31 - -- 15.89
06/09/97 11.25 - - 14.95
08/25/97 11.15 -- - 15.05
11/28/97 10.07 - - 16.13
02/12/98 8.70 - - 17.50
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TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Califernia

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitaring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea |evel)

1058q4t1

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elavation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-1 05/20/98 10.88 - -- 15.31
{cont'd) 08/11/98 11.60 - -- 14.60
11/10/98 11.10 - - 15.10
02/11/99 9.40 - - 16.80
05/11/99 11.05 - - 15.15
08/10/99 11.66 -- - 14.54
10/26/99 12.90 -- - 13.30
MW-2 26.50 12/30/92 10.65 15.85
02/26/93 10.56 15.94
03/24/93 10.52 15.98
04/27/93 11.17 - -- 15.33
05/28/93 11.12 - -- 15.38
06/21/93 11.41 - - 15.08
07/22/93 11.50 - -- 15.00
08/13/93 11.54 - - 14.96
09/16/93 11.82 - - 14.88
10/22/93 11.57 - -- 14.93
11/03/93 11.85 - -- 14.85
11/24/93 11.62 - - 14.98
12/01/93 11.08 - - 15.42
12/27/93 11.27 - - 15.23
01/05/94 11.39 - - 15.11
02/08/94 11.49 - - 15.01
03/09/94 11.08 - - 15.44
04/01/94 11.25 - - 15.25
05/10/94 10.83 - - 15.67
06/30/34 11.44 - - 15.06
07/28/34 11.48 - - 15.02
08/31/94 11.56 - - 14.94
09/27/94 11.81 - - 14.89
10/28/94 11.65 - - 14.85
11/15/94 9.65 - - 16.85
12/01/94 10.71 - - 15.79
01/04/95 10.11 - - 16.39
02/01/95 10.38 - - 16.12
03/08/95 10.80 - - 15.70
04/03/95 10.61 - - 15.89
05/18/95 10.95 - - 15.55
06/09/95 11.13 - - 15.37
07/13/95 11.15 - - 15.35
08/03/95 11.26 - - 15.24
08/28/95 11.32 - - 15.18
09/15/95 11.42 - - 15.08
10/20/95 11.42 - - 15.08
11/15/85 11.37 - - 15.13
01/15/96 11.10 - - 15.40
03/05/96 10.24 - - 16.26
04/19/96 10.84 - - 15.66
05/10/96 11.13 - - 15.37
06/03/96 10.94 - - 15.56
09/04/96 11.24 - - 15.26
Page 2 of 9 IT CORPORATION



(All measurements are in feet; alt elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Sears Store 1058

1058g4t1

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-2 12/02/96 10.80 - - 15.70
(cont'd) 02/26/97 10.70 - - 156.80
06/09/37 11.10 - - 15.40
08/25/97 11.05 - - 15.45
11/28/97 10.59 - - 15,81
02/12/98 10.04 - - 16.46
05/20/98 10.84 - — 15.66
08/11/98 11.56 - - 14.94
11/10/98 11.02 - - 135.48
02/11/98 10.17 - - 16.33
05/11/99 10.86 - - 15.54
08/10/99 11.27 - - 15.23
10/26/99 12.03 — — 14.47
MW-3 26.34 12/30/92 12.43 - -- 13.91
02/26/93 12.21 - - 14.13
03/24/93 12.36 - - 13.88
04/27/93 12.70 - - 13.64
05/28/93 12.72 - — 13.62
0B8/21/93 12.87 - - 13.47
07/22/93 12.82 - - 13.42
08/13/93 12.96 - - 13.38
09/16/93 13.01 12.97 0.04 13.33
10/22/93 NM 12.96 NA NA
11/03/93 13.13 13.02 0.1 13.21
11/24/93 12.94 12.92 0.02 13.40
12/01/83 12.71 12.69 0.02 13.63
12127193 12.77 12.73 0.04 13.57
01/05/94 12.85 12.83 0.02 13.49
02/08/94 12.37 - - 13.97
03/08/94 12.53 - - 13.81
04/01/94 12.64 - - 13.70
05/10/24 12.32 - -— 14.02
08/30/94 12.84 12.82 0.02 13.50
07/28/94 12.83 12.89 0.04 13.41
08/31/94 13.04 13.01 0.03 13.30
09/27/94 13.13 13.02 0.11 13.21
10/28/94 13.30 13.08 0.22 13.04
11/15/54 11.05 11.02 0.03 15.29
12/01/94 11.90 11.88 0.02 14.44
01/04/95 11.80 11.76 0.01 14.54
02/01/95 12.00 11.98 0.02 14.34
03/08/95 12.35 12.30 0,05 13.99
04/03/95 12.09 12.05 0.04 14.25
05/18/95 12.43 12.40 0.03 13.91
06/09/95 12.60 12.58 0.02 13.74
07/13/95 12.55 12.468 0.09 13.79
08/03/95 12.64 12.61 0.03 13.70
08/25/95 12.65 12.62 0.03 13.69
09/15/95 13.00 12.86 0.14 13.34
10/20/85 12.86 12.03 0.03 13.48
11/156/95 12.81 12.74 0.07 13.53
Page 3 of & IT CORPORATION



TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Meonitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

1058q4t1

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-3 01/15/96 12.60 12.47 0.13 13.74
(cont'd) 03/05/96 11.68 11.64 0.04 14.66
04/19/96 12.36 12.34 0.02 13.98
05/10/96 11.93 11.91 0.02 14.41
06/03/96 12.93 12.50 0.43 13.41
09/04/96 12.60 12.55 0.05 13.74
12/02/96 12.11 12.00 0.03 14.23
02126197 12.03 12.02 0.01 14.31
06/09/97 12.39 12.35 0.04 13.95
08/25/97 12.28 12.25 0.03 14.06
11/28/97 12.13 12.10 0.03 14.21
02/12/98 11.85 11.82 0.03 14.49
05/20/98 12.51 12,48 0.03 13.83
08/11/98 12,87 12.79 0.18 13.37
11/10/98 12.54 12.51 0.03 13,80
02/11/98 11.75 14.73 0.02 14.59
05/11/99 12.52 - - 13.82
08/10/99 13.50 13.36 0.14 12.84
10/26/99 13.01 12.98 0.03 13.35
Mwy-4 26.17 12/30/92 11.53 - Sheen 14.64
02/26/93 11.35 - - 14.82
03/24/93 11.46 - - 14.71
04/27/93 11.74 - - 14.43
05/28/93 11.77 - - 14,40
06/21/93 11.82 - - 14.25
07/22/93 11.85 - - 14.22
08/13/93 12.01 - - 14.16
09/16/93 12.08 - - 14.09
10/22/93 12.03 - - 14.14
11/03/93 12.10 - - 14.07
11/24/93 12.02 - - 14.15
1201193 11.78 - - 14,39
12127193 11,80 - - 14.37
01/05/94 11.91 - - 14.26
02/08/94 11.85 - — 14,32
03/09/94 11.81 - - 14.56
14/01/94 11.73 - - 14.44
05/10/94 11.49 - — 14.68
06/30/94 11.90 - - 14,27
07/28/94 11.97 - - 14.20
08/31/04 12.08 - - 14.11
08/27/94 12.11 - - 14.06
10/28/94 12.18 - - 13.99
11/15/94 10.72 - - 15.45
12/01/94 11.37 - - 14.80
01/04/95 11.20 - - 14.97
02/01/95 11.16 - - 15.01
03/08/95 11.49 - - 14.68
04/03/95 11.35 - - 14.82
05/18/95 11.56 - - 14.61
06/09/95 11.72 - — 14.45
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TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Summary of Histarical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

1058g4t1

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date VWater Product Thickness Elevation
Mw-4 07/13/95 11.72 - - 14.45
{cont'd) (8/03/95 11.81 - - 14.36
08/29/95 11.88 - - 14.29
09/15/95 11.99 - - 14.18
10/20/95 12.00 - - 14.17
11/15/95 11.96 - - 14.21
01/15/96 11.71 - - 14.48
03/05/96 11.02 - - 15.16
04/19/96 11.51 - - 14.66
05/10/96 11.74 - - 14.43
06/03/96 11.60 - - 14.57
09/04/96 11.85 - - 14.32
12/02/96 11.45 - - 14.72
02/26/97 11.42 - - 14.75
08/09/97 11.70 - - 14.47
08/25/97 11.63 - - 14.54
11/28/97 11.27 - - 14.90
02/12/98 11.00 - - 16.17
05/20/98 11.82 - - 14.55
08/11/98 11.90 - - 14.27
11/10/98 11.85 - - 14.52
02/11/99 10.87 - - 15.30
05/11/93 11.66 - - 14.51
08/10/99 11.95 - - 14.22
10/26/98 11.40 - - 14.77
MW-5 26.98 12/30/92 10.50 - - 16.48
02/26/93 1012 - - 16.86
03/24/93 10.31 - - 16.67
04/27/93 10.76 - - 16.23
05/28/93 10.80 - - 16.18
C6/21/93 10.94 - - 16.04
07/22/93 11.01 - - 15.97
08/13/93 11.07 - - 15.91
09/16/93 11.18 - - 15.80
10/22/93 11.19 - - 15.79
11/03/93 11.23 - - 15.75
11/24/93 12.00 - - 14.98
12/01/93 10.84 - - 16.14
12/27/93 10.81 - - 16.17
01/05/94 10.96 - - 16.02
02/08/94 10.94 - - 16.04
03/09/94 10.54 - - 16.44
04/01/34 10.77 - - 16.21
05/10/94 10.44 - - 16.54
06/30/94 10.88 - - 16.10
07/28/94 10.98 - - 16.00
08/31/94 11.07 - - 15.91
09/27/94 11.12 - - . 15.86
10/28/94 11.21 - - 15.77
11/15/94 10.05 - - 16.93
12/01/94 10.39 — — 18.59
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TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Cakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitering Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

1058q4t1

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-5 01/04/95 10.18 - - 16.80
(cont'd) 02/01/95 9.93 - - 17.05
03/08/85 10.35 - - 16.63
04/03/95 10.15 - - 16.83
05/18/35 10.43 - - 16.55
06/09/85 10.62 - - 16.36
07/13/95 10.76 - - 16.22
08/03/85 10.82 - - 16.16
08/29/95 10.91 — - 16.07
09/15/95 11.00 - - 15.98
10/20/95 11.02 - - 15.96
11/15/95 11.95 - - 15.03
01/15/96 10.57 - - 16.41
03/05/96 9.81 - - 17.17
04/19/96 10.32 - - 16.66
05/10/96 10.56 - - 16.42
06/03/96 10.46 - - 16.52
09/04/96 10.86 - - 16.12
12/02/96 10.45 - - 16.53
02/26/97 10.38 - - 16.60
06/09/97 10.78 - - 16.20
08/25/97 10.69 - - 16.29
11/28/97 10.15 - - 16.83
02/12/98 8.55 - - 17.43
05/20/98 10.29 - - 16.69
08/11/98 10.67 - - 16.31
11/10/98 10.56 - - 16.39
02/11/99 9.75 - - 17.23
05/11/99 10.38 - - 16.60
08/10/99 10,77 - - 16.21
10/26/99 10,95 — - 16.03
MW-6 24.32 12/27/93 11.24 - - 13.08
01/05/94 11,39 - - 12.93
02/08/94 11.15 - - 13.17
03/09/94 10.97 - — 13.35
04/01/94 11.25 - - 13.07
05/10/94 10.78 - - 13.54
06/30/94 11.49 - - 12.83
07/28/94 11.59 - - 12.73
08/31/94 11.56 - - 12.76
08/27/94 11.65 - - 12.67
10/28/94 11.59 - - 12.73
11/15/94 10.24 - - 14.08
12/01/94 10.30 - — 14.02
01/04/95 9.81 - - 14.51
02/01/95 10.01 - - 14.31
03/08/95 10.64 - - 13.68
04/03/95 10.26 - - 14.06
05/18/85 10.81 - - 13.51
06/05/95 11.07 - - 13.25
07/13/95 10,91 — - 13.41
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TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{Ali measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

1058q4tt

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-6 08/03/95 11.15 - - 13.17
{cont'd) 08/29/95 11.08 - - 13.23
09/15/95 11.35 - - 12.97
10/20/95 11,32 - - 13.00
11/15/85 11.20 - - 13.12
01/15/96 10.83 - - 13.49
03/05/96 9.60 - - 14.72
04/19/96 10.71 - - 13.61
05/10/986 11.05 - - 13.27
06/03/96 10.91 - - 13.41
09/04/96 10.84 - - 13.48
12102196 10.46 - - 13.86
02/26/97 10,46 - - 13.86
06/08/57 10.90 - - 13.42
08/25/97 10.84 - - 13.48
11/28/97 10.07 - - 14.25
02/12/98 9.39 — - 14.93
056/20/98 10.85 - - 13.47
08/11/98 11.21 - - 13.11
1110198 10.82 - — 13.50
02/11/99 9.39 - - 14,93
05/11/99 10.84 - - 13.48
08/10/99 11.28 - - 13.04
10/26/99 11.43 - — 12.89
MW-7 24.88 12427183 11.80 - - 13.08
01/05/94 11.53 - - 13.35
02/08/94 11.90 - - 12.98
03/09/94 11.23 - - 13.65
04/01/94 11.34 - - 13.54
05/10/94 11.02 - - 13.86
06/30/94 11.49 - -- 13.39
07/28/94 11.58 - -- 13.30
08/31/04 11.69 -- - 13.19
09/27/94 11.73 - - 13.15
10/28/04 11.77 -- - 13.11
11/15/94 10.29 -- - 14.59
12/01/94 10.89 - - 13.99
01/04/95 10.77 - - 14.11
02/01/95 10.70 - - 14.18
03/08/95 11.05 - -- 13.83
04/03/95 10.88 -- - 14.00
05/18/95 11.12 - - 13.76
06/09/95 11.25 -- - 13.63
07/13/95 11.15 - - 13.73
08/03/95 11.32 - - 13.56
08/29/95 11.53 -- - 13.35
09/15/95 11.85 -- - 13.23
10420185 11.64 - -- 13.24
11/15/95 11.60 - - 13.28
01/15/96 11.07 - -- 13.81
03/05/96 10.50 - - 14.38
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

1058q4t1

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-7 04/19/96 12.02 -- - 12.86
cont'd 05/10/96 11.14 - - 13.74
06/03/96 11.10 -- - 13.78
09/04/96 11.45 - -- 13.43
12/02/96 10.96 — - 13.92
02/26/97 11.02 - -- 13.86
06/09/97 11.34 - - 13.54
08/25/97 11.25 - -- 13.63
11/28/97 10.69 - - 14.19
02/12/98 10.11 - - 14.77
05/20/98 11.20 - - 13.68
08/11/98 11.55 - = 13.33
11/10/98 11.21 — - 13.67
02111799 10.27 - - 14.61
05/11/99 11.25 - - 13.63
08/10/99 11.65 - -- 13.23
10/26/98 11.76 - - 13.12
M-8 26.12 12/27/93 12.45 - - 13.87
01/05/94 12.97 - - 13.55
02/08/94 12.02 -- - 14.10
03/09/94 12.22 - - 13.90
04/01/94 12.33 - - 13.79
05/10/94 12.00 - - 1412
06/30/94 12.52 - -~ 13.60
07/28/94 12.61 -- -- 13.51
08/31/94 12.72 -- -- 13.40
06/27/94 12.80 - - 13.32
10/28/94 12.84 - - 13.28
11/15/94 11.72 - - 14.40
12/01/94 11.87 - - 14.25
01/04/95 11.75 - - 14.37
02/01/95 11.64 - -- 14.48
03/08/95 12.04 - - 14.08
04/03/95 11.86 - - 14.26
05/18/95 12.11 -- - 14.01
06/09/95 12.34 -- - 13,78
, 07/13/95 12.37 — -- 13.75
08/03/35 12.50 -- -- 13.62
08/29/95 12.55 -- - 13.57
09/15/55 12.70 - - 13.42
10/20/95 12.68 -- - 13.43
11/15/95 12.67 -- - 13.45
12/11/95 11.80 - - 14.32
01/15/98 12.38 -- — 13.74
(3/05/96 11.44 - - " 14,68
4/19/96 10.80 - - 16.32
05/10/96 12.40 - - 13.72
06/03/96 12.26 - - 13.86
09/04/96 12.51 - -- 13.61
12/02/96 11.99 - - 14.13
02/26/97 11.98 -- - 14.14
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{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well 1D Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-8 06/09/97 12.36 - -- 13.76
cont'd 08/25/97 12.25 - - 13.87
11/28/97 11.70 - - 14.42
02/12/98 11.34 - - 14.78
05/20/98 12.21 - - 13.91
08/11/98 12.80 - -- 13.52
11/10/98 12.26 - - 13.86
02/11/99 11.00 - -- 15.12
05/11/99 12.28 - - 13.83
08/10/29 12.72 - - 13.40
10/26/99 12.85 - -~ 13.27
MW-9 12/02/96 11.52 -- -- N/A
02/26/97 11,55 - - NIA
06/09/97 11.91 - - N/A
08/25/97 11.80 -- — N{A
11/28/97 11.15 -- -- NIA
02/12/98 10.63 - - N/A
05/20/28 11.73 - - N/A
08/11/28 12.15 - -- N/A
11/10/98 11.81 - -- N/A,
02/11/29 10.66 -- - N/A
05/11/99 11.89 - -- N/A
25.03* 08/10/99 12.67 - - 12.36
10/26/99 12.28 - - 12.75
EW-1 12/02/96 12.17 - -- N/A
02/26/97 12.13 - - N/A
06/08/97 12.46 - - N/A
ne/25/97 12.35 - - N/A
11/268/97 12.12 - -- N/A
02/12/98 11.83 - - N/A
05/20/98 12.51 -- - N/A
08/11/98 12.85 - - N/A
11/10/98 12.55 - - N/A
02/11/99 11.66 - - N/A
05/11/99 12.66 -- - N/A
26.80* 08/10/99 12.91 - - 13.89
10/26/99 13.00 -- — 13.80
Notes:
- = No datum far the cell, including "product not detected”
NM = Not Monitored
N/A = Not Available

1058q4t1

Survey of casing elevations for wells MW-9 and EW-1 conducted July 6, 1999
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

i
Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas TPH Dissolved
Wwell ID Sampled Benzene | Toluene benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Oil | (mg/L) Metals MTBE
MwW-1 12/30/92 1 1 2 2 - - 1 - -
03/24/93 0.4 1 0.32 10 - - - -
06/21/93 <0.3 1 <0.3 6 - <100 - - -
09/16/93 <0.3 07 2 7 - **<100 - - -
12/01/93 04 1 - 7 - - - — -
12/30/93 -- - 1 - - <100 - - -
03/09/54 <0.3 <0.3 2.4 472 — <100 - - -
06/30/94 0.6 0.7 1.4 15 - <100 - - -
09/27/94 0.9 0.5 <0.3 10 - ®<250 - — -
12/01/94 0.4 0.4 <0.3 66 - f<250 - - -
03/08/85 <0.3 0.6 47 27 - ®<250 - - -
06/09/95 <0.3 1.4 39 56 - <250 - - -
08/29/95 03 0.9 <0.b 28 - f<250 - - -
11115485 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 27 - “<200 - - —
03/05/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 - %<200 - - —
06/03/96 <0.5 <1.0 37 34 340 *<200 — — -
09/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 390 310 - - —
12/02/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 2.7 400 #<200 - - -
02/26/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 4.5 390 <200 - — —
06/09/97 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 2.3 340 <200 - - <10
08/25/97 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 3 220 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 340 <200 - - 6
02/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 280 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 <05 <(.5 0.8 3 340 <200 - - <5
08/11/98 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 230 <500 - - <25
11/10/98 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q0.50 180 <250 - - <25
02/11/99 <0.80 <0.50 1 1.6 260 <500 - - 6.7
05/11/99 <0.5 0.54 <Q.5 4.7 180 <250 - - <2.5
08/10/99 <0.5 0.79 <05 28 230 <250 - - <2.0
10/26/99 <0.5 <05 0.64 1.2 a5 <250 —_ - <25
Mw-2 12/30/92 0.7 <0.3 <0.3 3 190 - 1 IND -
03/24/93 06 <0.3 <0.3 2 120 - <1 IND -
06/21/93 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 Q.7 a2 **<100 - *ND -
09/16/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 28 <100 - °ND -
12/01/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 68 - - °ND -
12/30/93 - - - — - 310 - - -
03/09/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 47 <100 - ND -
06/30/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 100 - ND -
09/27/54 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 ®<25(0 - 445 -
12/01/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 54 1,300 - 5 -
03/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <Q.5 <10 3,000 - ND -
D6/09/85 <(.3 <03 <0.3 <05 <50 2,000 - ND —
08/20/95 | <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 4,300 - h20 -
11115/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 6,100 - ND -
03/05/06 <(.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 3,200 - ND -
06/04/96 <Q.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 3,800 - ND -
095/04/86 <5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 3,100 - - -
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Ozakland, California

Sears Store 1058

Ir
Date Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as TPH Dissolved
Well ID Sampled Benzene | Toluene benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Qil | (mg/L) Metals MTBE
MW-2 12/02/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 2,200 - - -
cont 02/26/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1,0 <20 <100 2,100 - - -
06/09/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 2,400 - - <10
1 08/25/97 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <50 <200 -~ - <5
11/28/97 06 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <50 1,900 - - <h
02/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <50 1,600 -— - <5
05/20/98 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0 <50 3,100 - - <5
08/11/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 1,200 - - <25
11/10/98 <0.50 <0.50Q <0.50 <0.50 <50 820 - - <25
02/11/98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <500 - - 3.3
05/11/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 1,400 - - <25
08/10/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/26/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-3 12/30/92 11 0.9 <03 2 910 SPH 20 "ND -
03/24/93 28 0.7 1 8 3,300 SPH 28 *15 -
06/21/93 21 5 Z2 19 2,600 32,000 26 g -
05/16/93 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/01/93 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/09/04 2 1.4 45 13 2,000 5,700 63 *ND -
06/30/94 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
09/27194 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12101/94 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/08/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/09/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
08/29/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
11/15/05 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/05/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/03/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
08/04/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/02/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
02726197 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
" 06/09/97 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
ogr2sia7 5 5 5 16 5,600 110,000 - — <30
11/28/97 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
02/12/98 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
05/20/98 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
08/11/98 SPH SPH SPH EPH SPH SPH SPH - SPH
11/10/98 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
02/11/99 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
05/11/99 82 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 530 59,000 - - <2.0
08/10/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2,200 54,000 - - 22
10/26/99 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
MW-4 12/30/92 2 <0.3 1 <0.5 4,200 - <1 ND -
03/24/93 <0.3 <0.3 <(.3 <0.5 750 - 2 i -
06/21/93 <0.3 2 <03 0.5 660 19,000 - *ND -
09/16/93 0.3 <0.3 2 3 410 2,500 - *ND -
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

Sears Store 1058

Date Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as TPH Dissolved
Well ID Sampled Benzene | Toluene benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Oit | {mg/L) Metals MTBE
MW-4 | 12/01/83 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 150 EED) - “ND —
cont 03/09/94 0.7 08 2 36 1,500 780 - *ND -
06/30/94 <0.3 1.7 0.5 1 450 130 - ND -
09/27/94 05 0.3 <0.3 <0.5 110 1,100 - ND -
12/01/94 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.8 290 580 - a5 -
03/08/85 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 360 1,000 - a5 -
o6/00/85 | <0.3 0.4 <0.3 <05 64 1,100 - a5 -
08/29/95 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 1,200 - <5 -
11415/05 |  <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 2,100 - 3IND -
03/05/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 580 - *ND -
06/04/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 860 - ND -
09/04/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 600 - - -
12/02196 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 940 - - -
02/26/97 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 390 - - -
08/00/97 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 630 - - <10
08125197 | <05 <0.5 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 36 ag 37 12 120 <200 - - <5
02/12/08 | <05 <05 <0.5 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <50 300 - - <5
08/11/98 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500 - - <25
11/10/98 |  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 62 610 - - <25
02/11/99 | <0.50 2.4 13 6.5 140 <500 - - 8.0
05/11/99 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 330 - - <2.0
| 08/10/99 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 2.6 470 <250 - - 25
10/26/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 1,300 - - '3.502.2
MW-5 | 12/30/92 | <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 37 = <1 U5 -
03/24/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 05 19 - 2 *°341 -
06/21/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <100 - *ND -
09/16/93 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 <10 <100 - °ND - “
12/01/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 17 - - *ND -
12/30/93 - - - - - <100 - - -
03/00/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 22 <100 - °ND -
06/30/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <400 - ND -
09/27/94 0.5 0.4 <0.3 <0.5 <10 560 - ND -
12/01/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 - ND -
03/08/85 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 - ND -
080095 | <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - g -
08/29/95 | <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - h36 -
tiM15/85 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <200 - ND -
03/05/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - ND -
DB/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/86 | <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 310 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
p2126/97 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - - -
06/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/25/97 | =05 <05 <D.5 <2.0 <50 <200 — - <5
11/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Sears Store 1058

Date Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as TPH Dissolved
Well ID Sampled Benzene | Toluene benzens | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Qil | (mg/L) Metals MTBE
MW-5 | 02/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 — <200 Y - <5
cont 05/20/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/11/98 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
11/10/88 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
02/11/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500 - - 32
05/11/99 - - - - - - - - -
08/10/99 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <250 - - 56
10/26/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-6 | 12/27/93 | <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <100 <1 70 -
03/09/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 15 <100 - *ND -
i 06/30/94 | <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <100 - ND -
09/27/94 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <1p <280 - 8 -
12/01/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 - 932 -
03/08/95 <0.3 <0,3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 - ND -
06/09/05 | <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - ND -
08/20/95 | <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - h24 -
11/15/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <200 - 931 -
03/05/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 230 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/26/97 <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 <200 NS NS NS
06/00/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/25/97 <0.5 1.4 <0.5 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
05/20/88 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/11/08 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500 - - <25
11/10/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
02/11/09 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500 - - 7.1
05/11/99 - - - - — - - - -
08/10/09 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <250 - - <2.0
10/26/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Ik
MW-7 | 12/27/93| <03 <0.3 1 2 140 <100 <1 30 —
03/09/04{ <0.3 <10 15 4.1 620 <100 - °ND -
06/30/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 33 <100 - ND -
00/27/94 <0.3 <0.3 0.4 0.7 52 #2250 - ND -
12/01/94 | <03 <0,3 <0.3 1.1 <10 ®<250 - 938 -
03/08/95{ <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 *<250 - ND -
06/05/95 | <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - ND -
08/20/95 |  <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - "3 -
11/15/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <200 - ND -
03/05/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 270 - ND -
06/03/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
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' TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
{All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)
' Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
l — T e rr—————ra ]
Date Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as TPH Dissolved
Well 1D Sampled Benzene | Toluene benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Oil | (mg/L) Metals MTBE
l MW-7 | 02/26/97 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 NS NS NS
cont 06/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/25/07 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
. 11/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02112198 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08711798 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500 - - <25
. 11/10/08 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
02/11/99] <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 <500 - - 58
05/11/99 - - - - - - - - -
08/10/99 | <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <250 - - <2.0
' 10/26/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-8 | 12/27/93 0.4 4 0.4 1 380 <100 <1 "8 -
l 03/09/94 0.6 0.8 0.5 15 420 <100 - *ND -
06/30/94 0.9 <0.3 <0.3 1.1 250 <100 - ND -
09/27/94 | <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 210 22250 - 9 -
12/01/94 5.4 <0.3 07 1.3 230 °<250 - °ND -
' 03/08/95 | <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 230 ©<250 - ND -
06/09/05 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 °<250 - ND -
08/29/95 0.9 0.4 <0.3 0.8 200 f<250 - 15 -
11/15/95 1 0.58 <0.5 <05 0.54 120 - - 929 -
' I 12111006 — -- - - - L5200 - . -
03/05/96 0.6 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 #<200 - ND -
06/03/96 | <05 <1.0 <10 <20 100 - - - -
l 00/04/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 110 <200 _ - -
12/02/96 | <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 110 <200 - - -
02/26/97 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 - - -
06/08/97 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 110 <200 - - <10
l 08/25/97 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 70 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 { <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 110 <200 - - <5
02/12/98 | <08 <0.5 0.6 <2.0 70 <200 - - <5
05/20/88 | <05 <D.5 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
l 08/11/98 | <05 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 84 <500 - - <25
11110/98 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 52 <250 - - <25
02/11/99 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 59 <500 - - <25
. ps/M1/00 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <250 - - <25
08/10/99 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 72 <250 - - <2.0
10/26/98 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 63 <250 - - <2.5
' MW-9 | 12/02/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 210 250 - - -
02/26/97 | <D.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 170 340 - - -
06/09/97 0.8 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 130 350 - - <10
08/25/97 | <05 08 <0.5 <2.0 110 <200 - - <5
l 11/28/97 { <05 05 0.9 <2.0 150 <200 - - <5
02/12/98 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 80 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 | <05 <0.5 0.9 <20 130 <200 - - <5
l 08/11/98 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.76 240 <500 - - <25
l 1058Q4T2.xls Page Sof 6 IT CORPORATION




TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses

(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas TPH Dissolved
Well ID Sampled Benzene | Toluene benzine Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Qil | (mg/L) Metals MTBE
MW-9 | 11/10/98 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 220 <260 - - <25
cont 02/11/98 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 52 <500 - - 35
05/11/99 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 96 <250 - - . <25
08/10/99 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.96 130 <250 - - <2.0
10/26/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 <250 3.3/2.1
EW-1 09/04/98 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 1,100 1,700 - - -
12/02/96 6.2 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 1,000 1,400 - - -
02/26/97 12 <1.0 <1.0 <21 1,200 2,100 - - -
06/09/97 83 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 1,400 12,000 - - 13
08/25/97 7.5 0.9 0.9 2 1,400 15,000 - - 12
11/28/97 45 1.1 1.1 4 560 5,700 - - 5
02/12/98 9.8 0.6 1.2 2 1,000 6,300 - - 30
05/20/98 7.2 <0.5 <0.5 <20 820 6,200 - - 26
08/11/98 26 <0.5 <0.5 0.86 320 5,400 - - 8.7
11/10/98 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.75 820 2,900 - - 13
02/11/99 4.0 <0.50 0.51 0.94 720 1,300 - - 14
05/11/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 880 4 800 - - <25
08/10/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 730 1,100 -~ - 3.6
10/26/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,500 13,000 - — <50
Notes:
- = No data for the cell, including "not analyzed for this constituent”
< = Compound was not detected above the laboratory reporting limits.
mgAl = Milligrams per liter
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
ND = Non-detectable (Detectian limits for each metal are listed in laboratory reports.)
SPH = Separate phase hydrocarbon
NS = Not sampled
* = Water samples were not filtered; analytical results represent total metals present,
not dissolved concentrations
bl = Uncategorized hydrocarbon compound not included in this hydrocarbon concentration.
a = Dissolved lead
b Dissolved lead only analyte detected
¢ Dissolved lead, cadmium, total chromium, nickel, and zinc
d Cadmium only analyte detected
e = Hydrocarbon pattern net characteristic of motor oil
f = Uncategorized compounds included in concentration
g = Zinc only analyte detected
h = Chromium only analyte detected
i = Duplicate sampie result from EPA Method 8260A
MTBE = Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether
1058Q4T2.:ds Page 50f 6 IT CORPORATION
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Protocol and Field Data Sheets
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IT CORPORATION GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE COLLECTION PROTOCOL

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring is accomplished using an INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System.
The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System is a hand held, battery-operated device for
measuring the depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™
Weli Monitoring System consists of a dual-sensing probe that utilized an optical liquid sensor and
electrical conductivity to distinguish between water and petroleum products.

Monitoring is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to
groundwater and separate-phase hydrocarbons if present. The static water elevation is then
calculated for each well and a potentiometric surface map is constructed. If separate-phase
hydrocarbons are detected, the water elevation is adjusted by the following calculation;

(Product thickness) x (0.8) + (Water elevation) = Corrected water elevation

Groundwater monitoring wells are monitored in order of wells with lowest concentrations of volalile
organi¢ compounds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. If
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered in a well, the product is visually inspected to confirm
and note color, amount, and viscesity. Monitoring equipment is washed with laboratory grade
detergent and rinsed with distilled or deionized water before monitoring each well.

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficient water is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water is entering the well. Wells are purged and sampled in the same order
as moniloring, from wells with the lowest concentrations of volatile organic compounds to wells with
the highest concentrations. Wells are purged using either a polyvinyl chloride (PVC) bailer fitted with
a check valve or with a stainless steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment is
decontaminated before use in each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripled rinsing
with deionized or distilled water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from
each weli while pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to verify that "fresh”
formation water is being sampled and the parameters have stabilized. If the well is low yielding, it may
be purged dry and sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed to
recharge to approximately 80 percent of the initial water level before a sample is collected.

Groundwater samples are collected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
string. The water sample is decanted from the bailer into laboratory-provided containers (appropriate
for the analyses required) so that there is no headspace in the containers. Samples collected for
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyses are
coliected in 40-milliliter vials fitted with Teflon® septum lids. Samples are preserved with hydrochloric
acid (HCL) to a pH of less then 2. Dissolved metals samples are fittered through a 0.45-micron paper
filter in the field and preserved as required before submitting to the laboratory for analyses. All
sampies are labeled immediately upon collection and logged on the chain-of-custody record. Sample
label and chain-of-custody recorded information includes the project name and number, sample
identification, date and time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler’s name. Sample
bottles are placed in plastic bags (to protect the bottles and labels) and on ice (frozen water) in an
insulated cooler and are shipped under chain-of-custody protocol to the laboratory.

The chain-of-custody record documents who has possession of the samples until the analyses is
performed. Other pertinent information is also noted for the {aboratory use on the chain-of-custody
record.

Trip blanks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quality assurancefquality control measure. The
TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory and are placed in the insulated cooler and accompany the field
samples throughout the sampling event.
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? ; | - }
Visit Date: %rrival Time: C?, 3 O Departure Time: M
Work Order read in office(iiiﬁ upon arrivél:(§2ﬁ ,upén_departure;Z?ﬁN
Ccalled EM? @ Time: L Who : Méﬁ . Topic: Eoméi%f’ DatEs
Are You In Possession of a Site Safety Plan? ZfZﬁ |

COoLC:

PREPARATORY COMMENTS

- {0 2efq

Complete with store #, site address & proj office address? (fzy

Job # and task #

e

SITE ADDRESS: 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA
cc: Melissa Gossell, Dave Poley
Notify Anir Gholami 72 hrsg in advance (510} 567-6786 DONE :{C

During any sampling activities, a minimum work zone will be define
10ft by 10ft square centered around the monitoriwell and marked with 36"
-high orange traffic cones with flag pocles and flags placed in the center
of the cone anB caution tape stretched between the cones. Employees will
be constantly aware of the public access to the work zone and keep them
within the outer perimeter of the cones and caution tape at all times.

BRING 9/16 BOLTS FOR ALL 8 WELLS. Need three (2) new drums for thig site.

1. MARCH({1st) /AUG(3rd): Monitor and sample all wells (MW-1 through MW-9
and EW-1). in the following order: MW-5, MW-1, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-4,
MW-2, MW-9, MW-3 and the extraction well (EW-1) located next to MW-3. USE
DISPOSABLE BAILERS.

Sample seven (7) wells in the following order:
MW-4, MW—3 and EW-1. USE DISPOSABLE BAILERS. Colléct six (6) 740ml,
HCL-preserved VOAs from all wells.

JUNE {Znd) /DEC (4th): Monitor all wells (MW-1 thﬁ%ﬁgh MW-9, and EW-1).
o

.GRQUNDWATER SAMPLING - Task Nr: 03054300 [Quarterly]

e I

by a

. , MWfr8, MW-2,

Record DTW, DTP, pH, Conductivity, temperature and dissolved oxygen.
NOTE: Recharge DTW. ' '

e e




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING (Continued) - Task Nr: 03054300 [Quarterly]

3. Collect one trip blank and one dupllcatelfrom MW-4 and submit for
BTEX-8020 only.

4, Complete detailed drum count. Check with owner if drumg can be left
in corner. Label drums properly (Non Haz).

Submit samples to Sequoia Analytical in Walnut Creek, CA ph#t (925)
988 - 9600 TO be analyzed for BTEX/TPH-G (EPA 8020/8015), -MTBE AFAMEL
> L O ygenates EEA.82604mand ?PU Motor Qi1 (EPA

PLEASE RUN AS NEEDEI)

6. COMPLETED ALL THREE PAGES OF WASTE INVENTORY FORM? [f?:b- IF NO,
EXPLAIN

7. Record hours used on-site as well as travel time used.

HOURS ESTIMATED FOR MARCH/AUG 6.0 "JUNE/DEC 5.0

Hours Estimated 6.00 Eours Used

FINAL CHECKS
SITE SECURITY: well/covers/gates... secure? Y/N-If No, Explain
WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water , Soil ., Empty , Other

DRUMS labeled? NA/Y/N Gen. Date: Label Type:

SOIL pile? ¥/N size: cu.yds, SITE LEFT CLEAN? Y/N

. e
‘ R

. Page 2 : . . S B : "




: H
I8
L= s

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

Total Hours Estimated 6€.00 Total Heours Used jilgbf’”
I

Travel Time Estimated 1.50 Travel Time Used 22 S~

’T?ST?¥| | r? GOC)

Technician

,jggg,:Page 3
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g g i e gt SHELC VLI L 3 o s i ian S Iy T U )

SITE VISIT FORM ' S
IT Corporation -

Project: Searsf#1058/0Oakland Technician: & )’\\\“’

Store #: 1058/2633 Telegraph : Schedute:
Project Manager. Melissa Gossell Job No. 1176603 03054300

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 03054300 [QUARTERLY] -
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 well Vol,s. DECON .~
PREPATORY COMMENTS '

Visit Date: ]D Q(&( E Arrival Time:q £ 30 Departure Time:
Called Project Manager‘?@o Time: D .00 A~ Who: M 6

if you did not call, why not?

Weather: Rain Snow Sunny emperaturé:' (05

Well ID _ D.C
MW-1: DTB_21.72 DWVQ ,% SAT. THICK __ #GAL. BAILED___._ (O i
M2 DTB_21.79 DTwW IR .03 SAT, THICK__ #GAL BAILED____

MW-3- = DTB_24.67 ptw \%.01  saT. TH;CK‘Z_‘Q?#GAKT BAILES) 03

MW-4:  DTB_22.97 DTW \ YD sat THICK  #GAL BAILED

MW-5: DTB_2527  DTW. HZ‘_CZS AT. THICK___ #GAL. BAILED______
MW-6: DTB_22.05 - SAT. THICK . #GAL. BAILED_____

MW-7:  DTB_21.70 DTW[ \ §g SAT. THICK___ #GAL. BAILED_ ____
MW-8 DTB 22.14 DTW {of - SAT. THICK___ #GAL BAILED_____ ,g’
MW-5  DTB_20.30 DTW Jo - SAT. THICK____ #GAL BAILED_____ , >
EW-1  DTB_22.30 otw_] Do SAT. THICK___ #GAL. BAILED_____

nores: DD NotT inele for OXYasWAIES As Ve

Mllen Grossel. WReIE \n/Egng Daze on oc

X \ fon- DTW
UMARIE YD Doy ot Souph. MWD Nas ®<@. Ao Somple.

HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS usep: — TdTA1 !/

FINAL CHECKS

Are Wells Locked? @NO Why Not?
Are Manholes Bolted Down? ‘?@NO Why Not?




: ST
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SITE VISIT FORM
IT Corporation

Project: Sears/#1058/0akland Technician:
Store #: 1058/2633 Telegraph Schedule:
Project Manager: Melissa Gossell Job No. 1176603.03054300

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

TOTAL HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:
TRAVEL TIME ESTIMATED: *  TRAVEL-TIME USED:
TECHNICIAN



' Sears Facility :Contact and Phone #

*IT Corporation Reprasen{ét_ive v

Accumulation Start Date -~ ]

Exact Drum Storage Localtioﬁ [vkj(,wpl_ ij &I\/CE- BELH(A/D '.BUIILD”UC"-

LABEL TYPE:

DRUM DESCRIPTION:

NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT:

INTU

CONTENTS " #OF DRUM ID LID
DRUMS | (AB,C..} TYPE HAZARDOUS, COLOR, CONDITION,
OR {OPEN NON- MARKINGS
1,2,3...) OR | HAZARDOUS,
BUNG) | UNCLASSIFIED -

'— o S il
GASOLINE O or B HIN/U ,
GASOLINEMWATER MIXTURE ] (0 )or B H/ 2y - Risck lnbbtr.
GASOLINE IMPACTED PURGE WATER | 0o B [ “HINVU o
' GASOLINE TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B | “HINIU '
GASOLINE IMPACTED DEBRIS O o B | =HIN/U
GASOLINE IMPACTED SOIL O or B . H/N/U
FUEL OIL (INC. DIESEL & HEATING O or B HIN/U
o) -

FUEL OIL/AWATER MIXTURE O or B HIN/U
FUEL OIL. IMPACTED PURGE WATER O or B HIN/U
FUEL OIL TANKS BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O o B HIN/U
FUEL OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O o B HIN/U
FUEL OIL IMPACTED SOIL O o B HIN/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID O o B HIN/U
HYDRAULIC FLUIDMWATER MIXTURE O or B H/N/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED PURGE O or B HINIU
WATER
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED O or B HIiN/U
SLUDGE
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B HINJU
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED SOIL O or B H/NJU
USED OIL 0 or B HIN/U
USED OILAMWATER MIXTURE O or B HIN/U
.|| USED DOIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER 0 o’B [ A H/NIU
USED OIL TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE 0 of B HIN/U
USED OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B H/N/U
USED OIL IMPACTED SOIL O or B HINJU
CHLORINATED SOLVENT: O or B CHIN/U
O o B H




Store Number : :‘ 0 S%

IT Corporatton Representatrve Q:l Mc_f‘(\ﬂ 0

DBVUMME_D‘MATERIAL- _NVENTORY)FORM =
ﬂ:i“ . Caty/State : ,Q,Q %3733‘-2(—&60 g%(/&

THERE SHOULD NEVER BE 2 DRUMS WITH THE SAME DRUM ID PRESENT AT A SITE AT THE SAME TIME

DRUM | AGCUMU-" " | - CONTENTS (ason = " ~SOURCE ~ . SLUDGE - | -VOLUME -
S ID © LATION - | - label} VOLUME . - (bespecific) - “PRESENT ‘| ({gallon}
. START DATE © . (if mixed waste) : : o ' YIN o
A lﬁ‘7/§' m ?U’r(‘ﬂg UATEL . o ~DYWiktG NO (SO
1§
EXAMPLE
A 6!24/94 dlesei(B)fwater(S) d|esel hnes ﬁush water - NO -‘11
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'BULK MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM

‘Store Number ,v 6 S_@ ' - “AddressfGity/State/ZIP B e
. Sears Facility Contact and Phone # |
IT Corporation Representative v -0

- Accumulation Start Date (0“2(;' 99 Completion Date [6 ’Z & 77

_ Exact Bulk Storage Location

CONTAMINANTS \ SOIL {Cu Yds) DEBRIS (Cu Yds) LIQUID (Gallons)

N
GASOLINE N

FUEL OIL \

HYDRAULIC FLUID \

USED OIL \
CHLORINATED SOLVENT: \
NON-GHLORINATED SOLVENT: \

OTHER: \
OTHER: \

SOIL PILE CALCULATIGNS

Calculation for a tent shaped soil pile:

Length X Width X Height ~ 2 = 27 = Yds®
Calculation for a rectangular or square shaped soil pile:

Length X Width X Height +~ 27 = Yds?
Calculation for a conical {cone} shaped'soil pile:

.04 X Radius X Radius X Height = Yds®




g f;.;_P'f ject Name ars / #10
" Site Address: 2633 Telegra
' g Project Number: 1176603.03054300

58/0akland, CA
., Oakland

Page__|  of )
Project Manager: __Melissa Gossell .

‘Weli 1D: M U\) -
N

Well Diameter:

DTW Measu[ ents:
Initial: i :é {D
Recharge: l%-

DTB:

Calc Well Volume:‘ \ [ gal

Well Volume: X3 4> gal -

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: X Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible & Other Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time C | Conductivity Oxygen Volume || Turbidity Comments
E {| (mmhosfcm) Gallons

1.0

\Oad | A4

0.0

0B

0.9

104)23120.6

0.+

10493 LD




Project Namé:Sears | #1058/0akland, CA_~

Site Address: 2633 Tel

raph Ave.. Oakland

Project Number: 1176603.03054300

O Date

-Page__«—;
Project Manager:

Melissa Gossell

s

Well ID; MU\_) 'q DTW Measursinents: . S
l 4 | ittt :g % Calc Well Volume: /223 gal.
Well Diameter: - Recharge:;_1 2. Well Volume: )% _<f gal
DTB:__ ! 260 30
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSt ,F Other:
 {l Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible_ < Other Omega:
. £
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time 2 C | Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume || Turbidity Comments
F {mmhos/cm) Gallons
?m

douw

10°4 PREN

|
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REAPINIRE

.01
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‘ ' Well Diameter:

_ | . Prdjééi Name:

e e i

ars I#1 RN l
Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave.
Project Number: 1176603.03054300

Qakland

Coate JD-26-99
Page of .
Project Manager:

Melissa Gossell

Well 1D:

Mw g

&

DTW Measuremenis: e
tnitial; [ gg:b Calc Well Volume: "D al

ﬁ = gal '

Recharge:_{2.%(  Well Volume:
DTB__ 2 A.{cf
' Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
 Peristaltic Hand Bailed YsE X Other:
' Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible Q Other Omega:
' Temp Dissolved Furge
Time ¥} C Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
F { (mmhosfcm) Gallons

0.4l

(03

?§

clo WY

D.G7

(25

|

0.1
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Il.-Proiec't Namé:Séérs‘i’# 1053!0;ki§nd, CA .

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland
Project Number: 1176603.03054300

- Date:.

D16n
Page of

Project Manager: __Melissa Gossell

Weli ID:

Well Diameter:

VL,

9\ '

DTW Measurements:

Initial:

Recharge;

DTH: zi %7

= (L8
gal
Well Volume} > _ = tlo gal

f“‘fo Calc Well Volume:

0. (1

i

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Insfrgments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible p Other, Omega:

Temp Dissolved Purge

Time }e c Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
E (mmbosicm) Galions
e — —

D2

(520
Lo |

C(O UI)Y

MK

[p20

4

0. (7

(o3

(.10

oy

/

0.4

o2
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I Prolect Name §g_a_gl#19§8!0akla[gd, CA - — Date {O Zé"%

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave.. Oakland o © Page o
Project Number 176603,0305439 _ . .Project Manager: _ Melissa Gossell
, '. Well ID: - EUL/"‘ [ - DTW Measureme%ts:
nital: /3.0 Calc Well Voiume: 5:, O gal
'Well Diameter: éf‘ Recharge: s Well Volume: (B8 gal
. DTB: . 3 ,
lPurge Method Purnﬁ Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic - Hand Bailed YSk Other;
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible X Other Omega:
' Temp Dissolved Purge ~
Time - X C Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
{mmhosfcm) ' Gallons

0331629 & |'S lelry
]

0.4 0

OS2 S sz)/ e lba/s
] 120




g i.-’ipmj'ect Name:Sears / #1058/0akland. CA

- Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

* Project Number:

1176603.03054300

“of

Project Managér:

Melissa Gossell

' ' Well ID-

DTW Measurements:
Initial: Calc Well Volume: gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Valume: gal
' DT8:
IPurge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Baiied YSI: Other;
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible Other Omega:
Dissolved Purge
Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Commentis
{mmhos/cm) Gallons
R

/




L M

' ."'0;-.!1
Project Number' 116303.0§p_ﬁ§

ell

,‘-'.-Project Manager: —Meliss:
Wéll ID:' | MW g~ DTW Measurements .
S Initial: N Calc Well Volume gal
Well Diameter; Recharge: : Well Volume:; gal
DTB:_ '
Purge Method Pump Depth ff. " Instruments Used
Peristaitic Hand Bailed YSI: Other:
Gear Drive Alr Lift Hydac:
Submersible Other. Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time C || Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume || Turbidity Comments
E || (mmhosicm) Gaiions
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Graph 1, MW-1
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 1, MW-1
Sears Siore No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Dakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time

1000 + 18.00
900 17.50
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§ 600 16.00 §
® ®
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Graph 2, MW-2
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Detectable Hydrocarben Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 3, MW-3
Sears Store No. 10568, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califomia
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 4, MW-4
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 5, MW-5
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Tima
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Graph 8, MW-6
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Dakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Grourdwater Elevation vs. Time
16 + 15.50

14

) -
[ 1450

15.00

B -
= £

1 &
5 / s
' 14.00 §
t ®
@ | 7% / ]
2 8 oY ; / \ | | -
3 g
e 2
2 \/-/ \/[ \\ }[ 13.50 3
- X ! \ \—7 \ §
: / N % g
(a]

13.00

4 "\i

2 12.50

0 12.00

Dec-92 Apr-94 Aug-95 Jan-97 May-98 QOct-99 Feb-01

Date

| —#—Benzene +'TFiH-g 4 MTBE —»— Groundwater Elevation |



Graph 7, MW-7
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califarnia
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph B, MW-8
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 8, MW-2
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detactable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 10, EW-1
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Attachment 5

Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents
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I 3 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequoia Wainut Creek, Ch 84508
(015) 988-9600

l v Analytical FAX {925) 988-9673

|15 November, 1999

elissa Gossell
T Corporation
4005 Port Chicago Hwy,
roncord, CA 94520

iE: Sears
nclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 26-Oct-99 13:23. If
iou have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

inceretly,

8 s

Fimple Sharma
roject Manager



404 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Sequoia

o (925) 988-9600
Analytical o 5 o
IT Carporation Project: Sears
4003 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears # 1058 Reported:
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 15-Nov-99 17:40
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
| Sample ID Laboratory I  Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
l MW-8 W910524-01 Water 26-0ct-99 12:00 26-Oct-39 13:23
MW-4 W910524-02 Water 26-0ct=99 12:10 26-0ct-99 13:23
. DUP-1 W910524-03 Water 26-Oct-99 12:11 26-0ct-99 13:23
EW-1 W910524-04 Water 26-0ct-99 12:18 26-Oct-99 13:23
MW-1 W0910524-05 Water 26-0ct-99 12:22 26-Oct-99 13:23
l MW-9 W910524-06 Water 26-0ct-99 12:39 26-0ct-99 13:23

'Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

£
!

){M /[Li'{,.iffa- L b

Dimple Sharma, Project Manager

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordamce with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be reprodyced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 10



. 3 404 N. Wiget Lane
S ¢ qu 01ad Walnut Creek, CA 94598
._ 3 (025) 988-9600

] % Analytical FAX 925) 9889673

IT Corporation . Project: Sears
4003 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears # 1058 Reported:
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 15-Nov-99 17:40
l Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Noles
-8 (W910524-01) Water Sampled: 26-Oct-9% 12:00 Received: 26-Oct-99 13:23 P-01
urgeable Hydrocarhons 63 50 ugld 1 9K02001 02-Nov-99  02-Nov-99 EPA
enzene ND 0,50 " " " " " 8015M/8020
oluene ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
ylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 93.3% 70-130 " " w p
E/nw (W910524-02) Water Sampled: 26-Oct-99 12:10 Received: 26-Oct-99 13:23
urgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 uwgl 1 SK02001 02-Nov-99  02-Nov-99 EPA
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " n 201 5M/8020
oluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
thylbenzene N[ 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " » " "
ethyl tert-butyl ether 3.4 23 " " " " " "
urroga!e.: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene - 86.7 % 70-130 " "
DUP-1 (W210524-03) Water Sampled: 26-0ct-99 12:11 Received: 26-Oct-99 13:23
urgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugd 1 9KO02001 02-Nov-99 02-Nov-99  EPA
enzene ND (.50 " " " u " 801 5M/8020
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
thylbenzene ND 0.50 " w " " " "
ylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
ethyl tert-butyl ether 3.3 2.5 n " " " " .
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 86.7 % 70-130 " " ” »

Eequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accor dance with the chain of
cusiody document. This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entivety.
J 1

; ”’i“é\ danid
mmple Sharma, Project Manager

! 2

Page 2 of 10



I . Ry b 404 N. Wiget Lane
__ SeqUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600
] &% Analytical FAX (925) 988-0573
IT Corporation Project: Sears
40035 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears # 1058 Reported:
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 15-Nov-99 17:40
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
l Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
W-1 (W910524-04) Water Sampled: 26-Oct-99 12:18 Received: 26-Oct-99 13:23 P-01
urgeable Hydrocarbons 1500 1000 ug/l 20 9K02001 02-Nov-9% 02-Nov-99 FEPA
enzene ND 10 " " * " n BO1SM/RO20
oluene ND 10 " " " , n "
Ethylbenzene NI 10 n " " " " "
ylenes (total) ND 10 n " " " " "
ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 50 n " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 933% 70-130 " " " "
l’lw-l (W9510524-05) Water Sampled: 26-Oct-99 12:22 Received: 26-Oct-99 13:23 : P-01
urgeable Hydrocarbons 93 50 ugl 1 9K02002 02-Nov-99  02-Nov-59 EPA
Benzene ND 0.50 n " " " " 8015M/8020
oluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
thylbenzene 0.64 0.30 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 1.2 0.50 " " " " " "
ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 u " " " " "
wrrogate: aa,a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 70.130 " " " ”
MW-2 (W910524-06) Water Sampled: 26-0ct-99 12:39 Received: 26-Oct-99 13:23 P-01
rgeable Hydrocarbons 130 50 g/l 1 9K02002 02-Nov-92 (2-Nov-99 EPA
erzene ND 0.50 " " " " " R015M/8020
oluene ND 0.50 " " " " " n
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
ylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
ethyl tert-butyl ether 3.3 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 76-130 “ " " “

‘equoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulis in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordmce with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 10




1N

Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

R {923) 988-9600
Analytical FAX 525) 985 9673
IT Corporation Project: Sears
' 4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears# 1058 Reported:
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 15-Nov-99 17:40

Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil by DHS LUFT

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Resuit Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-§ (W910524-01) Water Sampled: 26-Oct-99 12:00 Received: 26-0ct-99 13:23
Motor Oil (C16-C36) ND 250 ugl 1 9K05006 05-Nov-39 11-Nov-39 DHS LUFT
urrogate: n-Pentacosane 63.1% 50-150 " " “
MW-4 (W910524-02) Water Sampled: 26-0ct-99 12:10 Received: 26-Oct-99 13:23
ator Qil (C16-C36) 1300 250 ug/l 1 9KO05006 05-Nov-99 11-Nov-99 DHS LUFT D-05
ll;:rrogaze: n-Pentacosane 102% 50-150 " " “
EW-1 (W210524-04) Water Sampled: 26-0ct-99 12:18 Received: 26-Oct-99 13:23
Motor Qil (C16-C36) 13000 2500 ued 10 9KO5006 05-Nov-99 12-Nov-9% DHS LUFT D-05
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 661 % J0-150 " 4 " 5-04
MW-1 (W510524-05) Water Sampled: 26-0ct-99 12:22 Received: 26-Oct-99 13:23
otor Gil (C16-C34) ND 250 ug/l 1 9K05006 05-Nov-9%  12-Nov-99 DHS LUFT
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 37.1% S50-11¢ “ “ "
-9 (W910524-06) Water Sampled: 26-0ct-99 12:39 Received: 26-Oct-99 13:23
l:::;r 0il (C16-C36) ND 250  upfl 1 IK05006 05.Nov-99  12-Now-99 DHS LUFT
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 31.1% 30-150 " " “

lSequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Fi j / c
AN (15 A4 6

The resulty in this report apply to the samples analyzed i n accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced inits entirety.

Dimple Shwma,?m_iect Manager

Page 4 of 10



1 404 N. Wiget Lane
S equ Ola- Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

v An alytlcal FAX (925) 988-9673

‘ IT Corporation Project: Sears

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears# 1058 Reported:
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manaper: Melissa Gossell 15-Nov-99 17:40

MTBE Confirmation by EPA Method 8260A

l Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
nalyte Result Limit TUnits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
-4 (W910524-02) Water Sampled: 26-0¢t-99 12:10 Received: 26-Oct-99 13:23
ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 wupll 1 9K09007 08-Nov-99 08-Nov-99 EPA 8260A
urrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 96.0% 50-150 " " v "
urrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane—d4 90.0 % 50-150 " " " "
UP-1 (W910524-03) Water Sampled: 26-0ct-99 12:11 Received: 26-Oct-99 13:23
ethyl tert-butyl ether 2.2 2.0 ug/l 1 9K09007 08-Nov-99 08-Nov-92 EPA 82604
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 100 % 50-150 " “ “ "
wrrogate: 1,2-Dichlovoethane-d4 100 % 50-150 " “ “ .
-9 (W910524-06) Water Sampled: 26-Oct-99 12:39 Received: 26-Oct-99 13:23
Methyl tert-butyi ether 2.1 2.0 ug/l 1 SK02007 08-Nov-%9 08-Nov-99 EPA 8260A
wrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 104 % 50-150 " " “ d
urrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 50-150 " " " "

'equoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply w the samples analyzedin accordamee with the chain of
custody document. This analyfical report must be reproduced in its entivery.

Page 5 of 10




Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Wainut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

Analytical

4005 Port Chicago Hwy.,
Concord CA, 94520

Project: Secars

Project Number: Sears # 1058
Project Manager: Melissa Gossell

Reparted:
15-Nov-99 17:40

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

i IT Corporation

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 9K02001:  Prepared 02-Nov-99 Using EPA 50308 [P/T]
Elank (9K02001-BLK1}
urgeable Hydrocarbons ND 56 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
toluene ND 0.50 "
thylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (lotai) ND 0.50 "
ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 23 "
wrrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 27.4 " 300 9L3 70-130
CS (9K(2001-BS1)
enzene 212 0.50 ug/l 200 106 70-130
Toluene 19.3 0.50 " 20.0 96.5 70-130
thylbenzene 21.8 0.50 " 20,0 1049 70-130
ylenes {total) 69.6 .50 " 60.0 116 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 26.6 “ 30.0 &88.7 70-130
ECS Dup (9K (2001-BSD1)
enzene 209 0.50 ug/l 20.0 104 70-130 1.43 20
‘oluene 19.0 0.50 " 20.0 95.0 70-130 1.57 20
thylbenzene 215 0.50 " 20.0 108 70-130 1.39 20
yienes (total) 67.5 0.530 " 60.0 113 70-130 3.06 20
[:'rrogm‘e.‘ a a,a- Trifluorotoluene 264 " 300 &5.0 70-130
atch 9K02002:  Prepared 02-Nov-99 Using EPA 50308 [P/T]
lank (9K02002-BLK1)
urgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND .50 "
oluene WD 0.50 "
‘thy]banzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
ethyl teri-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
wrvogate: a,a,a-Trifinorotoluene 297 i 30.0 99.0 70-130

‘equoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

ﬂ ;r H
ID o&,lfu,{ A

imple Sharma, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzedin accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ity entirety.

Page 6 of 10



4\ Sequoia
Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(923) 988-9600

FAX (925) 088-9673

IT Corporation
4005 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord CA, 94520

Project: Sears

Project Number: Sears# 1058
Project Manager: Melissa Gossell

Reported:
15-Nov-99 17:40

IR N oG

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Resnlt Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 9K02002;  Prepared 02-Nov-99 Using EPA 50308 [P/T]

tcs (9K62002-BS1)
enzene 232 0.50 ug/l 20.0 118 70-130
Tohliene 19.1 0.50 " 20.0 95.5 70-130
tlhylbenzene 20.1 050 " 20.0 101 70-130
{ylenes {total) 67.7 0.50 " 60.0 113 70-130

Surrogate: «.a a-Trifluorotoluene 28.0 " 30.0 93.3 70-130
CS Dup (9K02002-BSD1)

Benzene 23.5 0.50 ug/l 20.0 118 70-130 1.28 20
‘oluene 12.3 0.50 " 20.0 96.5 70-130 1.04 20
thylbenzene 2004 0.50 " 20.0 102 70-130 1.48 20

Xylenes (total) 69.3 0.50 " 60.0 116 70-130 2.34 20

[:rrogate  a o e-Triffuo ro;aluene 27.4 " 300 913 70-130
atrix Spike (9K02002-MS1) Source: W9103502-03

Benzene 12.8 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 64.0 70-130
oluene 11.7 0.50 " 20.0 ND 58.5 70-130
thylbenzene 179 0.50 " 20,0 ND 89.5 70-130

Xylenes {total) 474 0.50 " 60.0 ND 79.0 T0-130
urrogate: a a a-Trifluorotohiene 27.2 " 30.0 90.7 70-130

Matrix Spike Pup (YK02002-MSD1) Source: W910502-03

nzene 253 (.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 126 70-130 65.6 20
oluene 20.8 .50 " 20.0 ND 104 70-130 56.0 20
Ethylbenzene 21.3 0,30 20.0 ND 106 70-130 17.3 20
[ylenes (total) 72.5 0.50 ” 60.0 ND 121 70-130 419 20
wrrogate: a a,a-Trifluoratoluene 27.2 i 300 20.7 70-130

‘equoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

/’U»LL:, (40

.)imp’le" Sharma, Project Manager

The results in this report apply io the sanples analyzed in accordamnce with the chain of
custody document. This analviical veport must be reproduced in ity entivery.,

Page 7 of 10



l \ Sequoia

¥ Analytical

404 M. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-0600

FAX (925) 988-95673

IT Corparation Project: Sears
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears # 1058
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell

Reported:
15-Nov-99 17:40

Hydrocarbons as Motor Qil by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

-_-__.__-

Reporting Spike Source %REC
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC  Limits

RPD
RPD  Limit Notes

atch 9K05006:  Prepared 05-Nov-99 Using EPA 3510B

mlank (SK05006-BLK1)

otor Qil (C16-C36) ND 250 ug/l
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 50 "
t:arro gate: n-Pemtacosane 9.0 " 333 371 50-150
CS (9K05006-BS1)
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 427 50 ug/l 500 85.4 60-140
urrogate; n-Pentacosane 210 " 333 63.1 50-130

LCS Dup (9K05006-BSD1)

t]esel Range Hydrocarbons 445 50 ugl 500 89.0  60-140 413 50
surrogate: n-Pentacosane 213 “ 313 64.0 50-150
equoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzedin accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical veport must be reproducedinits entirery.

iy
i z{t UL A 2
imple Sharma, Project Manager

1 %
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g e hd 404 N. Wiget Lane
l ‘ ' Sequ()la Walnut Creek, CA 94508
(925) 988-0600

Analytical e O25) 889500

IT Corporation Project: Sears
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears # 1058 Reported:
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 15-Nov-99 17:40

MTBE Confirmation by EPA Method 8260A - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source WREC RPD
nalyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

atch 9K09007;  Prepared 08-Nov-99 Using EPA 50308 [P/T)

lank (YK(2007-BLK1)
ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 ugl
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane T 560 i 50.0 112 50150
.::rragate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 51.0 “ S0.0 102 50-150
CS (5K09007-BS1)
ethyl tert-butyl ether 54.8 2.0 ug/l 50.0 110 70-130
‘:m'o gate: Dibromaofluoromethane 54.0 " jnn 108 30-150
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 420 " 350.0 98.0 $0-150

lCS Dup (9K09007-BSD1)

ethyl tent-bty| ether 476 2.0 ug/l 50.0 95.2 70-130 14.1 235
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 33.0 " 500 106 I0-150
urrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 2.0 i S0.0 104 30-150

lequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply o the samples analyzedin accordmce with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproducedinits entivery.
! J 5
li ¢ Jux SANL
umple Sharma, Project Manager

1 %

Page 9 of 10



Analytical

, Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (915) 988-9673

IT Corporation Project: Sears
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number; Sears # 1058
Concord CA, 94320 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell

Reported:
15-Nov-99 17:40
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Notes and Definitions
Chromatogram Pattern: Motor (il C16-C36.

Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established eontrol limits due to a sample matrix effect.

Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

lequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

imple Sharma, Project Manager

The results in this report qpply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical rep ort must be reproducedinits entirety.
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
W CHAIN OF CUSTODY

0) 680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063 » (650} 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233
0 819 Striker Ave., Suite § » Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-3600 FAX (916) 921-0100
404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 » (325) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D » Petaluma, CA 94854 » (707) 792-1866 FAX (707) 792-0342

Company NamET (‘ Q?

Mailing Address: L{-Oog Mﬂ“@%n [‘l\/l/

Project NameSE 425 :la‘ ZZZELEG‘“@“ z 1@@

Billing Address (if different):

v

AY

ciy: (OWC e State: (o 2ip Code) SZ.O N 7B« O30SHBO0
o) ) 28R -QTIT EGrs/ 285 OFEF|PO NID52 ¥
Report To \! ; “ K g ASE [ Sampler: m\ WES QC Data: QLlevel D A(Standard) OlevelC UlevelB QOlevelA
Turnaround )(10 Working Days O 3 Working Days 02 -8 Hours Q Drinking Waler 'v\ |Analyses ﬁequestedl
Time: 0O 7 Working Days 0 2 Working Cays W Water
O 5 Working Days 3 24 Hours kl 0 m &\ O Other A
Client Date/Ti Matrix | #of | Cont. ia’
et | o Twar] bl [ oot T Sommy 0
D 4 " ,
1.MW'<3 G2l /Jﬂﬁgv\.) S laiirge O£ XX MTBE. DETECD onfS
MW -4 206wl s\ |0A4L | x| X Mfﬁ%ﬂ
, > $200 P
DUD- | 12 v | 2 AL | XX Voo s tlen ]
JEw-) 128 Gl <« o144 | X | X ,G/LM
M) - | 0.9 Gyl s of | [X|X dale g1t
SMW-9  [F QFaw| S | ¥V BV | X|X Pelissr (agef
7 o iopeliq 5.
8.
9.
10. \‘
Relinquished By:%:_'—_:a Date[()! ime:} 5‘ | Received By: Date: Time:
Relinquished By: | Date: Time: Received By: Date: Time:
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By Lab: %;3 Date: /9/96' Time: /3174

Yellow - Sequoia Pink - Client

White - Sequoia

e B - Gl B CEER- IR G GRS E - -Sc M dr-il Sl G - R G




